

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY  
STATE OF MISSOURI

-VS-

MITCHELL FREDERICK WAGNER  
# CANISIUS LANE  
FLORISSANT, MO 63031

RACE: White      SSN: [REDACTED]  
SEX: Male      OCN: 87247197  
DOB: 07/22/1997      CASE ID: 189436219  
HGT: 5'11"      RPT NO: 21-154  
WGT: 160lbs.      CT. NO:  
P.D.: Washington University  
ORI Number: MO095019E

Aliases:

Defendant

**CHARGES**

Count: 01 PROPERTY DAMAGE 1ST DEGREE

**COMPLAINT**

State of Missouri )  
County of St. Louis ) SS

Comes now the State of Missouri by and through the undersigned Assistant Prosecuting Attorney on information and belief that there is probable cause to believe that the above named defendant committed the following crime(s):

**COUNT: 01 PROPERTY DAMAGE 1ST DEGREE**

That Mitchell Wagner, in violation of Section 569.100, RSMo, acting with others, committed the class E felony of property damage in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about December 18, 2021, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting with others, knowingly damaged the S 40 Underpass mural, which property was possessed by Washington University, by vandalizing it by use of spray paint, and the damages to such property exceeded seven hundred and fifty dollars.

569.100-001Y20202999.

The undersigned Prosecutor informs the Court on information and belief that the above offense(s) herein charged were committed.

/s/ Christina Varcancel  
Christina Varcancel MBE 67790  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Ct. No.

Div. Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri

I, Antonio Hubbard, DSN 0283, Washington University Police Department, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true and documented in report number 21-154. I have probable cause to believe that on December 18, 2021, at South 40 Residence Area/Underpass, Mitchell Wagner, White, Male, DOB 07/22/1997, 5'11", 160lbs, committed one or more criminal offense(s).

Count: 01      PROPERTY DAMAGE 1ST DEGREE

The facts supporting this belief are as follows: Washington University Officers received a call regarding graffiti that had been done to a mural depicting famous African Americans on the S40 Underpass, located on Washington University's campus. After receiving the call, Officers observed that the mural had been spray painted with white spray paint and a red writing of Patriotfront.US, a white supremacy group, in the middle of the white paint. Officers reviewed surveillance near the location of the mural and observed four individuals, including the Defendant, vandalizing the mural. A dark color passenger vehicle was also observed near the location of the mural. The license plate on the vehicle revealed that it belonged to the Defendant. Officers made contact with Defendant at his residence and observed the same vehicle from the surveillance video parked in the driveway. Defendant's employer was able to identify Defendant as the subject in a still taken from the surveillance video. The estimated cost to restore the mural is over \$10,000 dollars.

Antonio Hubbard, DSN 0283, Washington University Police Department

[Signature]

Sgt. Hubbard 283

Date:

3-7-22

**22SL-CR01579 ST V MITCHELL FREDERICK WAGNER Security Level: 1 Public**

**Case Type:** AC Felony **Case Filing Date:** 07-Mar-2022  
**Status:** Complaint Filed  
**Disposition:** **Disposition Date:**  
**OCN#:** 87247197  
**Arresting Agency:** MO095019E

**Day:** WEDNESDAY

	<u>Release/Status Change Date</u>	<u>Reason</u>
Judge	NICOLE SYDNEY ZELLWEGER (56361)	
Defendant	MITCHELL FREDERICK WAGNER (WAGMF3101)	
REPRESENTED BY:		
Attorney for Defendant	MICHAEL K KIELTY (50434)	
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney	CHRISTINA CARMEN VARCARCEL (67790)	

**Officer Badge No.:** 0283

	<b>Charge #</b>	<b>Charge Date</b>	<b>Charge Code</b>	<b>Charge Description</b>
<b>Original Charge:</b>	1	18-Dec-2021	569.100-001Y202029.0	Property Damage 1st Degree (Felony E RSMo: 569.100)

<u>Filing Date</u>	<u>Description</u>
07-Mar-2022	Judge Assigned Complaint Filed Filed By: CHRISTINA CARMEN VARCARCEL Criminal Summons Requested Filed By: CHRISTINA CARMEN VARCARCEL
08-Mar-2022	Criminal Setting Scheduled Scheduled For: 06-Apr-2022; 9:00 AM; NICOLE SYDNEY ZELLWEGER; Setting: 0; St Louis County Judge/Clerk - Note 31 W Criminal Summons Issued Document ID: 22-CRSU-473, for WAGNER, MITCHELL FREDERICK.
10-Mar-2022	Entry of Appearance Filed Entry of Appearance; Electronic Filing Certificate of Service. Filed By: MICHAEL K KIELTY On Behalf Of: MITCHELL FREDERICK WAGNER Request Filed Filed By: MICHAEL K KIELTY